In the first half of 2025, basic earnings per share of the Group amounted to RMB0.011, representing a decrease of

RMB0.073 or 86.9% from RMB0.084 for corresponding period last year.

For the six months ended 30 June

2025 2024 Change %

Profit for the period attributable to holders of ordinary shares

of the Company (RMB’000) 35,490 268,228 -86.8%

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in

issue (share)(1) 3,133,375,000 3,196,827,500 -2.0%

Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.011 0.084 -86.9%

Note:

(1) Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (share) = (the number of outstanding ordinary shares at the beginning of the period + positive or
negative change of the number of ordinary shares during the period × number of change months)/6

Hor izon Construct ion Development L imited · 2025 Inter im Report

 31INTERIM REPORT

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

3. ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

3.1 Assets (Summary)

As at 30 June 2025, total assets of the Group were RMB36,581,356,000, representing an increase of RMB147,175,000

or 0.4% as compared with that of the end of last year. The following table sets forth assets of the Group as at the dates

indicated:

30 June 2025 31 December 2024

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Property, plant and equipment 21,720,292 59.4% 22,245,403 61.1% -2.4%

Trade receivables and contract assets 6,810,439 18.6% 6,624,774 18.2% 2.8%

Notes receivables(1) 697,052 1.9% 871,920 2.4% -20.1%

Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets 3,214,244 8.8% 3,377,515 9.3% -4.8%

Cash and bank balances 2,476,599 6.8% 1,793,336 4.9% 38.1%

Right-of-use assets 853,558 2.3% 905,139 2.5% -5.7%

Goodwill 173,979 0.5% – – 100.0%

Other assets 635,193 1.7% 616,094 1.6% 3.1%

Total assets 36,581,356 100.0% 36,434,181 100.0% 0.4%

Including: non-current assets 23,800,675 65.1% 24,225,463 66.5% -1.8%

Including: current assets 12,780,681 34.9% 12,208,718 33.5% 4.7%

Note:

(1) Notes receivables are recorded under “debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income” in the interim condensed consolidated statement
of financial position.

Be  global  for  shared prosper i ty

   INTERIM REPORT32

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following table sets forth assets of the Group as at the dates indicated:

30 June 2025 31 December 2024

RMB’000 Proportion % RMB’000 Proportion % Change %

Domestic regions (including Hong Kong

and Macau) 31,160,957 85.2% 32,886,413 90.3% -5.2%

Overseas regions 5,420,399 14.8% 3,547,768 9.7% 52.8%